
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device 
or Blackberry Playbook.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a 

copy in another format or language please contact: 
Lisa Antrobus, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 
 

Tuesday, 2 February 2021 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Standards Committee will be held on 
 

Wednesday, 10 February 2021 
 

commencing at 11.00 am 
 

The meeting will be held remotely via Zoom (the links to the meeting are set out below)  
 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/86499438503?pwd=OS8vbHJPOURKbUZ1aGJ0QThROTB1U
T09  

 

Meeting ID: 864 9943 8503  Passcode: 057491 
 
One tap mobile 
+442034815237, 86499438503#, *057491# United Kingdom 
+442034815240, 86499438503#, *057491# United Kingdom 
 
Dial by your location 
+44 203 481 5237 United Kingdom 
+44 203 481 5240 United Kingdom 
 
Meeting ID: 864 9943 8503  Passcode: 057491 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Atiya-Alla 

Councillor Mandy Darling 

Councillor Barbara Lewis 

Councillor Chris Lewis 

 

Councillor Mills 

Councillor Morey 

Councillor Jacqueline Thomas 

 

 

 

Together Torbay will thrive 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/86499438503?pwd=OS8vbHJPOURKbUZ1aGJ0QThROTB1UT09
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/86499438503?pwd=OS8vbHJPOURKbUZ1aGJ0QThROTB1UT09


(2) 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Election of Chairman/woman  
 To elect a Chairman/woman for the meeting. 

 
2.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

3.   Declarations of interest 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

4.   Urgent items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Report Review of Members Code of Conduct (Pages 4 - 31) 
 To consider a report that reviews the Members Code of Conduct. 

 
 Instructions for the Press and Public for joining the meeting  

 If you are using an iPad you will need to install Zoom which can be 
found in the App Store.  You do not need to register for an account 
just install the software.  You only need to install the software once.  
For other devices you should just be taken direct to the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



(3) 

 Joining a meeting  
 Click on the link provided on the agenda above and follow the 

instructions on screen.  If you are using a telephone, dial the Zoom 
number provided above and follow the instructions.  (Note: if you 
are using a landline the call will cost up to 13p per minute and from 
a mobile between 3p and 55p if the number is not covered by your 
inclusive minutes.) 
  
You will be placed in a waiting room, when the meeting starts the 
meeting Host will admit you.  Please note if there are technical 
issues this might not be at the start time given on the agenda. 
  
Upon entry you will be muted and your video switched off so that 
only the meeting participants can been seen. When you join the 
meeting the Host will unmute your microphone, ask you to confirm 
your name and update your name as either public or press.  Select 
gallery view if you want see all the participants. 
  
If you have joined the meeting via telephone, your telephone 
number will appear on screen and will be displayed for all to see 
until the Host has confirmed your name and then they will rename 
your telephone number to either public or press. 
 

 

 Meeting Etiquette - things to consider when attending a virtual 
meeting 

 

  Background – the meeting is public and people will be 
able to see what is behind you therefore consider what 
you will have on display behind you. 

 Camera angle – sit front on, upright with the device in 
front of you. 

 Who else is in the room – make sure you are in a position 
where nobody will enter the camera shot who doesn’t 
want to appear in the public meeting. 

 Background noise – try where possible to minimise 
background noise. 

 Aim to join the meeting 15 minutes before it is due to 
start. 

 

 



Meeting:  Standards Committee Date:  10 February 2021 
 Council  25 February 2021 
 
Wards Affected:  All 
 
Report Title:  Review of the Members Code of Conduct 
 
Lead Officer Contact Details:  Amanda Barlow, Monitoring Officer, 
Amanda.barlow@torbay.gov.uk 
 

 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 This report seeks approval of the Members Code of Conduct which has been 

amended, following the release of a new model code of conduct by the Local 
Government Association, during 2020. 

 
2. Reason for Proposal and its benefits 
 

We want Torbay and its residents to thrive. 
 
We want Torbay to be a place where we have turned the tide on poverty and 
tackled inequalities; where our children and older people will have high aspirations 
and where there are quality jobs, good pay and affordable housing for our 
residents. 
 
We want Torbay to be the premier resort in the UK, with a vibrant arts and cultural 
offer for our residents and visitors to enjoy; where our built and natural environment 
is celebrated and where we play our part in addressing the climate change 
emergency.  

 
2.1 The proposals in this report will assist us in delivering this ambition, ensure we 

have a Council that is fit for the future; and maintain public confidence in the role of 
Councillor and Local Government. 

 
2.2 The reason for the decision, is to ensure the Members Code of Conduct reflects 

best practice. 
 

 
3. Recommendation(s) / Proposed Decision 
 

That the Standards Committee reviews and provides comment on the draft 
Members Code of Conduct and recommends to Council: 

 
(i) that the Members Code of Conduct, as set out in Appendix 1 to the submitted 

report be approved. 
 
  

 

Page 4

Agenda Item 5



Appendices 
 
Appendix 1:  Members Code of Conduct 
 
Background Documents  
 
Local Government Association Model Code of Conduct: 
Local Government Association Model Councillor Code of Conduct 2020 | Local 
Government Association 
 
 
  

Page 5

https://www.local.gov.uk/local-government-association-model-councillor-code-conduct-2020-0
https://www.local.gov.uk/local-government-association-model-councillor-code-conduct-2020-0


Supporting Information 
 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 The Localism Act 2011 introduced the requirement that authorities promote and 

maintain high standards of conduct by members.  Part of this requirement is that 
the Council has a code of conduct dealing with what is expected of members and 
co-opted members of the authority when they are acting in that capacity as well 
setting out provision for the registration of members pecuniary and other interests.   

 
1.2 Torbay Council adopted its current Members Code of Conduct in 2012 and whilst 

locally the Members Code of Conduct has been ‘kept under review’, the recent 
publication of the Local Government Association model Code of Conduct is the first 
national review since the Localism Act 2011 introduced the requirement for local 
authorities to promote and maintain high standards of conduct by members. 

 
1.3 The Members Code of Conduct has therefore been reviewed to ensure that it 

reflects what is considered to be best practice. 
 
2. Options under consideration 
 
2.1 Whilst the Council is not obliged to update the Members Code of Conduct, failing to 

review and update the Members Code of Conduct in light of what is considered 
best practice, could result in the Members Code of Conduct becoming ‘outdated’ by 
not taking into account how modern society has changed e.g the increased use of 
social media. 

 
3. Financial Opportunities and Implications 
 
3.1 There are no financial or resource implications as a result of this decision. 
 
4. Legal Implications 
 
4.1 None. 
 
5. Engagement and Consultation 
 
5.1 The Local Government Association undertook consultation on a draft Model Code 

of Conduct, the Standards Committee on 31 July 2020 responded to the 
consultation on behalf of the Council. 

 
6. Purchasing or Hiring of Goods and/or Services 

 
6.1 Not applicable. 
 
7. Tackling Climate Change 
 

7.1 Not applicable. 

  

Page 6



 
8. Associated Risks 
 
8.1 If Council did not wish to update the Members Code of Conduct, there is a risk that 

the Members Code of Conduct would not reflect best practice and potentially 
undermine the public’s confidence in the role of Councillor and Local Government. 

 

Page 7



Code of Conduct for Members 

Contents  

Part 1 – General Provisions 

1. Public Duty and Interes
[...]
members or groups of 

members. Publicity relating to individuals involved directly in the election should not be 

published by local authorities during this period unless expressly authorised by or under 

Page 30



Torbay Council – Constitution  Code of Conduct for Members 

statute. It is permissible for local authorities to publish factual information which identifies the 

names, wards and parties of candidates at elections. 

35. In general, local authorities should not issue any publicity which seeks to influence 

voters. However this general principle is subject to any statutory provision which authorises 

expenditure being incurred on the publication of material designed to influence the public as 

to whether to support or oppose a question put at a referendum. It is acceptable to publish 

material relating to the subject matter of a referendum, for example to correct any factual 

inaccuracies which have appeared in publicity produced by third parties, so long as this is 

even-handed and objective and does not support or oppose any of the options which are the 

subject of the vote. 

Page 31


	Agenda
	5 Report Review of Members Code of Conduct
	29 Members Code of Conduct - Final Version




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

Minutes of the Standards Committee 
 

10 February 2021 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillors Atiya-Alla, Mandy Darling, Barbara Lewis, Chris Lewis, Mills, Morey and 
Jacqueline Thomas 

 
 

 
4. Election of Chairman/woman  

 
Councillor Mandy Darling was elected Chairwoman for the meeting. 
 

5. Report Review of Members Code of Conduct  
 
Further to the Standards Committee held on 31 July 2020, Members received a 
report detailing a review of the Members’ Code of Conduct which had been 
amended, following a consultation exercise and release of a new model code of 
conduct by the Local Government Association.  It was noted the Council adopted its 
current Members’ Code of Conduct in 2012 and whilst locally the Members Code of 
Conduct had been kept under review, the recent publication of the Local 
Government Association model Code of Conduct was the first national review since 
the Localism Act 2011 introduced the requirement for local authorities to promote 
and maintain high standards of conduct by members. 
 
Resolved: 
 

That, subject to the changes made by the Committee at the meeting (namely 
reference to IT equipment at paragraph 4.3(d);  and the addition of words ‘as 
required’ in respect of training at paragraph 5.1), the Members Code of 
Conduct, as set out in Appendix 1 to the submitted report be recommended 
to Council for approval. 

 


